Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC07-244

EMMA MURRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

MARINER HEALTH/ACE USA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

DAVID SINGLETON'S AMENDED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF PETITIONERS

ROY D. WASSON WASSON & ASSOCIATES, CHARTERED 5901 Southwest 74th Street Suite 205 Miami, Florida 33143 (305) 666-5053 Telephone (305) 666-0010 Facsimile

Counsel for Amicus Curiae David Singleton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
TATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1
UMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
RGUMENT:
THE 2003 WORKERS COMPENSATION ATTORNEYS FEE AMENDMENT DENIES CLAIMANTS=CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REPRESENTATION BY COUNSEL UNDER THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL DUE PROCESS CLAUSES
. THE STATUTORY PROHIBITION UPON A CLAIMANT -S RIGHT TO CONTRACT TO PAY HIS OR HER OWN ATTORNEY IS A DENIAL OF EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAWS
I. THE 2003 AMENDMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE ACCESS TO COURTS AND SEPARATION OF POWERS PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
7. INVALIDATION OF THE 2003 AMENDMENT SHOULD RESULT IN A RETURN TO PRIOR LAW WHEREBY THE E/C PAYS SUCCESSFUL CLAIMANTS=REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES
ONCLUSION
ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21
ERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>

Anderson v. Sheppard, 856 F.2d 741 (6 th Cir. 1988)5
Casper v. Herman, No. 97-3093; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1845 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 1998)
<i>City of Louisville v. Slack</i> , 39 S.W.3d 809 (Ky. 2001)
Corn v. New Mexico Educators Federal Credit Union, 889 P. 2d 234 (N.M. App. 1994)
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)5
In Re: Amendment to the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar C Rule 4-1.5(f)(4)(B) of the Rules Regulating Professional Conduct, 939 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006)
Lee Eng-g & Constr. v. Fellows, 209 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1968)
Rucker v. City of Ocala, 684 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 11-12
Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque, 965 P.2d 305 (N.M. 1998)16
U.S. Dept of Labor v. Triplett, 494 U.S. 715 (1990)
U.S. Sugar Corp. v. Henson, 787 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) 10
Wagner v. AGW Consultants, 114 P.3d 1050 (N.M. 2005) 13-14
Walters v. National Assn. of Radiation Survivors, 473 U.S. 305 (1985)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

U.S. Const., Amend. V	4
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	4
Article I, Section 9, Fla. Const	4
440.13(5)(a), Fla. Stat.	8
440.13(5)(b), Fla. Stat.	8
440.13(5)(e), Fla. Stat	8
440.13(9)(c), Fla. Stat. (2002)	9
440.15, Fla. Stat	9
' 440.192(1) & (2), Fla. Stat. (2003)	7
' 440.25, Fla. Stat	9
' 440.29(4), Fla. Stat	9
440.30, Fla. Stat. (2003)	8
440.31, Fla. Stat	8
' 440.34, Fla. Stat. (2003)	passim
Fla. R. Work. Comp. P. 60-Q-6.107(1)	7
Fla. R. Work. Comp. P. 60-Q-6107(2)
